§ 63.1960(a)(4)(i)(D) and Condition 7.J, Section D, of the Title V
Permit.

80. For various periods between January 1, 2022, and present, CCL failed to conduct weekly
enhanced monitoring within seven (7) days of the last monitoring event eighteen (18)
times in 2022, totaling one hundred seventy four (174) days, and two hundred twenty two
(222) times in 2023, totaling one thousand two hundred forty four (1244) days at wells
with wellhead temperatures equaling or exceeding 145°F, in violation of 40 C.F.R.
§ 63.1961(a)(5)(viii) and Condition 7.K, Section D, of the Title V Permit.

81. For various periods between January 1, 2023, and present, CCL failed to conduct weekly